Board Meeting March 12, 2020

ROLL CALL

APPROVE DESIGN FOR SUSAN AND CLINT ATKINS BASEBALL TRAINING CENTER AND THE SOFTBALL TRAINING CENTER; APPROVE NAME OF THE SOFTBALL TRAINING CENTER, DIVISION OF INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS, URBANA

- Action: Approve Design for Susan and Clint Atkins Baseball Training Center and the Softball Training Center; Approve Name of the Softball Training Center, Division of Intercollegiate Athletics
- Funding: Gift Funds and Institutional Funds Operating Budget

In November 2019, the Board approved a revised project budget of \$14.5

million to incorporate construction of a Softball Training Center within the Susan and

Clint Atkins Baseball Training Center project. In order for the project to proceed, it is necessary to approve the design for both the Susan and Clint Atkins Baseball Training Center and the Softball Training Center. The designs meet all campus building standards, including Americans with Disabilities Act accessibility and applicable State and federal standards and are within the approved budget.

Accordingly, the Chancellor, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, and Vice President, University of Illinois with the concurrence of the appropriate administrative officers recommends that the designs be approved. In addition, the Chancellor, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, and Vice President, University of Illinois recommends approval of the naming of the Softball Training Center as the Rex and Alice A. Martin Softball Training Center. This naming is in recognition of Rex and Alice A. Martins' generous donation of \$3.0 million for the design and construction of this softball training center.

The Board actions recommended in this item complies in all material respects with applicable State and federal laws, University of Illinois *Statutes*, *The General Rules Concerning University Organization and Procedure*, and Board of Trustees policies and directives.

Funds for this project are available from gift funds and institutional funds operating budget.

The President of the University concurs.